

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR FEBRUARY 11, 2005

No. 04-1157

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**NATIONAL TREASURY EMPLOYEES UNION,
Petitioner**

v.

**FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY,
Respondent**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION AND ORDER OF
THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY**

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

**DAVID M. SMITH
Solicitor**

**WILLIAM R. TOBEY
Deputy Solicitor**

**DAVID M. SHEWCHUK
Attorney**

**Federal Labor Relations Authority
1400 K Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20424
(202) 218-7999**

**ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR FEBRUARY 11, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	3
A. Background.....	3
B. The Union’s Proposal.....	6
C. The Authority’s Decision.....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	14
THE AUTHORITY CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE UNION’S PROPOSAL, WHICH WOULD HAVE REQUIRED THE AGENCY TO COMPLETELY ALTER ITS POLICIES AND PRACTICES REGARDING SECURING AND STORING AUTHORIZED EMPLOYEE FIREARMS, WAS OUTSIDE THE AGENCY’S DUTY TO BARGAIN BECAUSE IT INTERFERED WITH THE AGENCY’S MANAGEMENT RIGHT TO DETERMINE ITS INTERNAL SECURITY PRACTICES UNDER § 7106(a)(1) OF THE STATUTE, AND CONSTITUED NEITHER A PROCEDURE UNDER § 7106(b)(2) OF THE STATUTE NOR AN APPROPRIATE ARRANGEMENT UNDER § 7106(b)(3).....	14
A. The Authority Correctly Held that the Union’s Proposal Interfered with the Agency’s Right to Determine Its Internal Security Practices Under § 7106(a)(1) of the Statute	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page
1. The Authority properly determined that Customs’ firearms policies and practices are “internal security practices,” and correctly identified those practices.....	15
2. The Authority correctly determined that the union’s proposal would directly interfere with Customs’ right to determine its internal security practices	19
B. The Authority Correctly Held that the Union’s Proposal is not a § 7106(b)(2) Procedure.....	22
C. The Authority Correctly Held that the Union’s Proposal is not an Appropriate § 7106(b)(3) Arrangement.....	23
1. Because the proposal would excessively interfere with Customs’ right to determine its internal security practices, the Authority was correct in determining that it is not an appropriate arrangement under <i>KANG</i>	24
2. The union’s arguments are without merit.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	30

ADDENDUM

Page

**Relevant portions of the Federal Service Labor-Management
Relations Statute, 5 U.S.C. ' ' 7101-7135 (2000)..... A-1**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page
<i>Amer. Fed’n of Gov’t Employees, AFL-CIO, Local 2782 v. FLRA</i> , 702 F.2d 1183 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	15, 24
<i>Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms v. FLRA</i> , 464 U.S. 89 (1983).....	11, 12
<i>Dep’t of the Army, U.S. Army Aberdeen Proving Ground Installation Support Activity v. FLRA</i> , 890 F.2d 467 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	15
<i>Dep’t of Defense v. FLRA</i> , 659 F.2d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> 455 U.S. 945 (1982)	15, 23
<i>Library of Congress v. FLRA</i> , 699 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	11
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Gov’t Employees, Local R5-136 v. FLRA</i> , 363 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	16
<i>FLRA v. Office of Personnel Management</i> , 778 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	21
<i>Nat’l Treasury Employees Union v. FLRA</i> , 30 F.3d 1510 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Overseas Educ. Ass’n v. FLRA</i> , 827 F.2d 814 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	12
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. FLRA</i> , 967 F.2d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

**DECISIONS OF THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS
AUTHORITY**

	Page
* <i>Amer. Fed'n of Gov't Employees and Air Force Logistics Command</i> , 2 F.L.R.A. 603 (1980), <i>aff'd sub nom. Dep't of Defense v. FLRA</i> , 659 F.2d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	15
<i>American Federation of Government Employees, Local 32</i> , 14 F.L.R.A. 6 (1984), <i>enforced on other grounds sub nom.</i> <i>FLRA v. Office of Personnel Management</i> , 778 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	21
<i>American Federation of Government Employees, Local 1759</i> , 29 F.L.R.A. 261 (1987)	21
<i>Federal Employees Metal Trades Council</i> , 41 F.L.R.A. 107 (1991)	21, 22
* <i>Nat'l Ass'n of Gov't Employees, Local R14-87</i> , 21 F.L.R.A. 24 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Fed. Employees, Local 1482</i> , 44 F.L.R.A. 637 (1992)	23
* <i>Nat'l Fed'n of Fed. Employees, Local 2050</i> , 36 F.L.R.A. 618 (1990)	20, 21
<i>Nat'l Treas. Employees Union</i> , 55 F.L.R.A. 1174 (1999)	8, 15, 28
<i>Nat'l Treas. Employees Union</i> , 59 F.L.R.A. 978, 2004 WL 1170012, (2004)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

FEDERAL STATUTES

	Page
Federal Service Labor-Management Relations Statute,	
5 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7135 (2000)	1-2
5 U.S.C. § 7105(a)(2)(E)	1, 3
5 U.S.C. § 7106	23
5 U.S.C. § 7106(a)	<i>passim</i>
* 5 U.S.C. § 7106(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
* 5 U.S.C. § 7106(b)(2)	<i>passim</i>
* 5 U.S.C. § 7106(b)(3)	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 7117	2
5 U.S.C. § 7123(a)	2
5 U.S.C. § 7123(c)	16
 Homeland Security Act of 2002, Pub. L. 107-296	 2
6 U.S.C. §§ 101 <i>et. seq.</i>	2
6 U.S.C. § 203(1)	2
